
Agenda Item #07

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

~REVISED~

DATE:
April 22, 2014

SUBJECT:
Project Changes - Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program, FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and, as Appropriate, to the 2035 Regional
Transportation Plan

SUMMARY:
The Fiscal Year (FY) 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and 2035 Regional
Transportation Plan (RTP) were approved by the MAG Regional Council on January 29, 2014. The FY
2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program update was approved January 29, 2014.  The last modification was
approved by the MAG Regional Council on March 26, 2014, and agencies have requested project
changes. This will be the third request for an amendment to the State Transportation Improvement
Program. Several additional corrections, updates and clarifications have been added to the tables since
the mail-out on April 18th, please see attachments.

The attachment listings in Table A include requested changes and modifications to highway and transit
projects in the FY 2014-2018 MAG TIP and include changes to the Arterial Life Cycle Program and related
projects in Table B.  A “Received by” column has been added to the right-hand side of the Tables to note
the committees that have reviewed the proposed changes for individual listings. Conformity consultation
on these projects is considered under a separate agenda item beginning at Management Committee. 

Highway Changes:
The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) has included project changes related to updates in the
Statewide Five Year Program, changes to the Regional Transportation Plan Freeway Program (RTP-FP),
and to maintenance and sub-programs. Member agencies have submitted various local and federally
funded project changes. 

The MAG Safety Committee has approved projects for advancement and deferrals based on agency
requests, and some safety projects have added additional funding based on updated engineering
estimates. Funding through the sub-allocated Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP-MAG) is
available to meet these requests.  MAG is requesting TIP amendments to consolidate funding based on
federal and state guidance, and has included clerical corrections to the TIP. Placeholders for the actual
(FFY 2014) and estimated (FFY 2015, 16, 17, and 18) Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Flex
transfer to transit as noted in the Regional Transportation Plan are included for accounting purposes.

Transit Changes: 
Transit related TIP changes include new projects funded by the ADOT 5310 and 5311 programs.  ADOT
administered projects are FY2013 apportioned funds that were awarded to MAG agencies through a
competitive process. Project updates and clerical corrections in the Valley Metro Transit Life Cycle
Program and the MAG Program of Projects for the 5307, 5309, and 5337 are included.

ALCP Changes: 
The amendments include the correction of an administrative error on the Frank Lloyd Wright at

1



76th/78th/82nd Street project and the reassignment of Fiscal Year 2012 Northern Parkway reimbursement
totaling $495,970 from the Northern Parkway: Sarival to Dysart landscaping project (ACI-NOR-10-03-A)
to the Northern Parkway: Sarival to Dysart construction project (ACI-NOR-30-03-A). The reassignment is
necessary to match the federal obligation. ADOT requested changes to HSIP funded work activities.

PUBLIC INPUT:  
None has been received.

PROS & CONS:
PROS: Approval of this TIP amendment and administrative modification will allow the projects to proceed
in a timely manner.

CONS: None.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL: Projects that wish to utilize transportation federal funds need to be shown in the TIP in the
year that they expect to commence and may need to undergo an air quality conformity analysis or
consultation.

POLICY: This amendment and administrative modification request is in accordance with MAG guidelines. 

ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of amendments and administrative modifications to the FY2014-2018 MAG Transportation
Improvement Program, the FY2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and as appropriate, to the 2035 Regional
Transportation Plan. 

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
Approval of the increased funding and project advancements for Highway Safety Improvement
Program (HSIP) was recommended at the April 9, 2014 Transportation Safety Committee

MEMBERS ATTENDING
# Linda Gorman, AAA  Arizona
* Tom Burch, AARP
# Kohinoor Kar, ADOT
# Shane Kiesow, City of  Apache Junction
* Dana Chamberlin, City of Avondale  
* Thomas Chlebanowski, Town of Buckeye 
  Martin Johnson, City of  Chandler
  Bob Senita, City of El Mirage
# Kelly LaRosa, FHWA
   Kristen Meyers for Erik Guderian,
     Town  of  Gilbert
# Kiran Guntupalli for Chris Lemka, 
     City of Glendale

* Alberto Gutier, GOHS 
# Hugh Bigalk, City of Goodyear  
  Nicolaas Swart, Maricopa County
  Renate Ehm (Chair), City of Mesa
* Jeremy Knapp, Town of Paradise Valley
+ Mannar Tamirisa for Jamal Rahimi, 
     City of Peoria 
* Kerry Wilcoxon, City of Phoenix 
# George Williams, City of Scottsdale
* Martin Lucero for Jason Mahkovtz, 
     City of Surprise
# Julian Dresang, City of Tempe 
* Gardner Tabon, RPTA

* Those members neither present nor represented by proxy.
# Participated by telephone conference call. +  Participated by videoconference call.

CONTACT PERSON:
Stephen Tate, Transportation Improvement Program Planner, (602) 254-6300, or 
Teri Kennedy, Transportation Improvement Program Manager, (602) 254-6300

2



Page 1 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
431 TBD 10: 67th Ave & 

SR101L/SR51 Construct noise walls 0.5 10 10 ------ No ------ Freeway RARF 2014                            -   800,000                                           -                   800,000 Amend: Add a new noise wall construction 
project in FY 2014 for $800,000. 

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT15-
411 TBD 10: Dysart Rd - Black 

Canyon Hwy
Design pavement 
preservation    13.0 10 10 ---- No ---- Freeway NHPP 2015                 301,760                   18,240                 320,000 Amend: Add a new pavement preservation 

design project in FY 2015 for $320,000. 

ADOT Highway 2017 DOT17-
417 TBD 10: Dysart Rd - Black 

Canyon Hwy
Construct pavement 
preservation    13.0 10 10 ---- No ---- Freeway NHPP 2017              4,432,100                 267,900              4,700,000 

Amend: Add a new pavement preservation 
construction project in FY 2017 for 
$4,700,000. 

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT15-
415D TBD 10: Fairway Dr (El 

Mirage Rd) TI
Design traffic 
interchange 0.2 10 10 ------ No ------ Freeway RARF 2015                            -   1,000,000                                        -                1,000,000 Amend: Add a new traffic interchange 

design project in FY 2015 for $1,000,000. 

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT15-
415RW TBD 10: Fairway Dr (El 

Mirage Rd) TI
Right of way 
acquisition 0.2 10 10 ------ No ------ Freeway RARF 2015                            -   900,000                                           -                   900,000 Amend: Add a new right of way project in FY 

2015 for $900,000. 

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
421 TBD 10: Salome Rd - SR85 Construct pavement 

preservation    32.0 4 4 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014              1,291,910                   78,090              1,370,000 
Amend: Add a new pavement preservation 
construction project in FY 2014 for 
$1,370,000. 

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
422 TBD

10: SR101/I-10 Ramp 
#2201 and Ramp SE 
#2202

Design bridge deck 
rehabilitation      1.0 10 10 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014                 235,750                   14,250                 250,000 

Amend: Add a new bridge deck 
rehabilitation design project in FY 2014 for 
$250,000. 

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT12-
118

TBD 10: SR101L (Agua Fria) - 
I-17 Utility relocation design      9.0 10 10 ----- No ----- Freeway RARF 2015 1,000,000                                        -                1,000,000 Amend: Defer project from FY 2014 to FY 

2015.  

ADOT Highway 2017 DOT17-
418 TBD 10: SR101L/I-10 SW/SE 

Ramps Bridge rehabilitation      0.2 10 10 ---- No ---- Freeway NHPP 2017                 377,200                   22,800                 400,000 Amend: Add a new bridge rehabilitation 
project in FY 2017 for $400,000. 

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
106

TBD 10: SR85 - Dysart Rd Construct sign 
rehabilitation    18.0 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014                 480,930                   29,070                 510,000 Amend: Increase total project budget by 

$110,000 from $400,000 to $510,000.

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT15-
412 TBD  10: SR85 - Verrado 

(WB) 
 Design pavement 
preservation      8.0 4 4 ---- No ---- Freeway NHPP 2015                 301,760                   18,240                 320,000 Amend: Add a new pavement preservation 

design project in FY 2015 for $320,000. 

ADOT Highway 2017 DOT17-
419 TBD 10: SR85 - Verrado 

(WB)
Construct pavement 
preservation      8.0 4 4 ---- No ---- Freeway NHPP 2017              4,243,500                 256,500              4,500,000 

Amend: Add a new pavement preservation 
construction project in FY 2017 for 
$4,500,000. 

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1



Page 2 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
423 TBD 10: University Dr TI 

Underpass, Str #2004
Design bridge 
rehabilitation      1.0 10 10 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014                 235,750                   14,250                 250,000 Amend: Add a new bridge rehabilitation 

design project in FY 2014 for $250,000. 

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT98-
111

TBD
101 (Pima Fwy): Pima 
Rd Extension (JPA)

Design roadway 
extension      3.0 0 4 ----- No ----- Freeway RARF 2015 297,000                                           -                   297,000 Amend: Defer project from FY 2014 to FY 

2015.  

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
424 TBD 101(Price Fwy): 

Marlboro Ave Utility relocation      0.1 8 8 ----- No ----- Freeway State 2014                   50,000                   50,000 Amend: Add a new utility relocation project 
in FY 2014 for $50,000. 

ADOT Highway 2017 DOT17-
420 TBD 17: 19th Ave TI 

Overpass Bridge rehabilitation      0.2 6 6 ---- No ---- Freeway NHPP 2017                 471,500                   28,500                 500,000 Amend: Add a new bridge rehabilitation 
project in FY 2017 for $500,000. 

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
425 TBD 17: 19th Ave TI 

Overpass, Str #717
Design bridge 
rehabilitation      1.0 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014                 254,610                   15,390                 270,000 Amend: Add a new bridge rehabilitation 

design project in FY 2014 for $270,000. 

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
426 TBD 17: Jefferson St 

Underpass, Str #554
Design bridge 
rehabilitation      1.0 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014                 253,667                   15,333                 269,000 Amend: Add a new bridge rehabilitation 

design project in FY 2014 for $269,000. 

ADOT Highway 2017 DOT17-
421 TBD 17: Jefferson Street 

Underpass Bridge rehabilitation      0.2 6 6 ---- No ---- Freeway NHPP 2017                 707,250                   42,750                 750,000 Amend: Add a new bridge rehabilitation 
project in FY 2017 for $750,000. 

ADOT Highway 2017 DOT17-
415 TBD 17: Mores Gulch Bridge replacement 0.2 4 4 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP-AZ 2017              4,243,500 -                                        256,500              4,500,000 Amend: Add a new bridge replacement 

project in FY 2017 for $4,500,000. 

ADOT Highway 2016 DOT15-
407

26407 17: MP 198 - MP 208.9 Construct pavement 
preservation 10.9 4 8 ------ No Freeway NHPP 2016 3,583,400                             216,600 3,800,000             Amend: Increase total project budget by 

$1,554,000 from $2,246,000 to $3,800,000.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
430 TBD 17: New River Bridges 

Str. #1290 and #1291 Design scour retrofit 0.2 4 4 ------ No ------ Freeway NHPP 2014                 148,051 -                                            8,949                 157,000 Amend: Add a new scour retrofit design 
project in FY 2014 for $157,000. 

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT12-
133

TBD
17: SR101L - Anthem 
Way Construct FMS    14.0 8 8 ----- No ----- Freeway CMAQ 2013              7,166,800 433,200                                           -                7,600,000 

Amend: Project authorized in FY 2013, defer 
work from FY 2013 to FY 2014. Project will 
be rebid, need additional funding; See 
DOT12-133C2.



Page 3 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT12-
133C2

TBD
17: SR101L - Anthem 
Way Construct FMS    14.0 8 8 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014                 659,000 39,834                                             -                   698,834 

Amend: New TIP listing, Increase total 
project budget by $659,000 from $7,600,000 
to $8,259,000. Add $659,000 of NHPP fund. 
Defer work phase from FY 2013 to FY 2014. 
Total project construction cost is 
$8,259,000; see DOT12-133.

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT14-
405

TBD

202 (South Mountain): I-
10 Papago/SR202L 
system interchange (Seg 
9)

Right of Way for New 
system traffic 
interchange

     0.5 0 8 ----- No ----- Freeway RARF 2015 231,000,000                                   -            231,000,000 Amend: Defer project from FY 2014 to FY 
2015.  

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
151

TBD
303: Camelback Rd - 
Glendale Ave Landscape construction      2.0 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway RARF 2014 3,020,000                                        -                3,020,000 

Amend: Advance project from FY 2015 to 
FY 2014. Increase total project budget by 
$620,000 from $2,400,000 to $3,020,000.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT13-
172

TBD 303: El Mirage Rd
Construct traffic 
interchange 
improvement

     0.2 4 4 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014            30,176,000 1,824,000                                        -              32,000,000 
Amend: Increase total project budget by 
$1,000,000 from $31,000,000 to 
$32,000,000.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT13-
138

TBD
303: Glendale Ave - 
Peoria Ave Landscape construction      3.0 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP/ 

Local 2014              4,689,122 310,878                                454,000              5,454,000 
Amend: Increase total project budget by 
$1,954,000 from $3,500,000 to $5,454,000.  
Use $454,000 of City of Glendale.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT13-
153

TBD
303: I-10/303L System 
Interchange, Phase II

Design new freeway 
interchange      1.0 4 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2013              7,064,956 427,044                                           -                7,492,000 Amend: Increase total project budget by 

$1,992,000 from $5,500,000 to $7,492,000.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT13-
140

TBD
303: Thomas Rd - 
Camelback Rd Landscape construction      2.0 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014              2,829,000 171,000                                           -                3,000,000 Amend: Increase total project budget by 

$600,000 from $2,400,000 to $3,000,000.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
152

TBD
303: US60 Grand 
Ave/SR303L 
Interchange, Interim

Construct interim TI      0.2 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2014            52,808,000 3,192,000                                        -              56,000,000 
Amend: Increase total project budget by 
$7,600,000 from $48,400,000 to 
$56,000,000.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT12-
127

TBD
303: US60 Grand 
Ave/SR303L 
Interchange, Interim

Design interchange      0.2 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2012              7,085,702 428,298                                           -                7,514,000 Amend: Increase total project budget by 
$4,114,000 from $3,400,000 to $7,514,000.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT13-
139

TBD
303: US60 Grand 
Ave/SR303L 
Interchange, Interim

R/W acquisition      0.2 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway STP-AZ 2013                 774,156 46,794                                             -                   820,950 Amend: Decrease total project budget by 
$2,450,000 from $3,200,000 to $820,950.

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT14-
413

TBD
303: Van Buren St - 
MC85 Right of Way      3.0 2 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2015              4,054,900 245,100                                           -                4,300,000 Amend: Defer project from FY 2014 to FY 

2015.  



Page 4 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT13-
952

TBD 60 (Grand Ave): Bell Rd 
TI R/W acquisition      0.3 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2015              6,601,000 399,000                                           -                7,000,000 

Amend: Defer project from State FY 2014 to 
FY 2015.  Project will not have 
environmental clearance in time to obligate 
funds in State FY 2014.  Anticipate 
Obligation Authority to remain in Federal FY 
2014.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
427 TBD

60 (Grand Ave): 
Bethany Home Rd - 
163rd Ave

Traffic study    18.0 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway STP-RGC 2014                   70,725                     4,275                   75,000 Amend: Add a new traffic study project in FY 
2014 for $75,000. 

ADOT Highway 2017 DOT17-
416 TBD 60 (Grand Ave): New 

River West Bound Bridge rehabilitation 0.2 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP-AZ 2017                 235,750 -                                          14,250                 250,000 Amend: Add a new bridge rehabilitation 
project in FY 2017 for $250,000. 

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
155 TBD

60 (Grand Ave): 
SR101L (Agua Fria 
Fwy) - Van Buren St, 
Phase 2

Construct spot 
improvements    14.0 4 4 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP -----            19,331,500 1,168,500                                        -              20,500,000 Amend: Delete project from TIP.

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT14-
156

TBD
60 (Grand Ave): 
Thompson Ranch 
(Thunderbird)

R/W acquisition      0.2 6 6 ----- No ----- Freeway NHPP 2015              4,715,000 285,000                                           -                5,000,000 

Amend: Defer project from State FY 2014 to 
FY 2015.  Project will not have 
environmental clearance in time to obligate 
funds in State FY 2014.  Anticipate 
Obligation Authority to remain in Federal FY 
2014.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
999

60 (Grand Ave): 
Wickenburg Area Construct retaining walls      1.0 4 4 ----- No ----- Street NHPP 2014                 297,045 17,955                                             -                   315,000 Amend: Increase total project budget by 

$65,000 from $250,000 to $315,000.

ADOT Highway 2016 DOT16-
422 TBD 8: Bender Wash Construct drainage 

improvements      1.0 4 4 ---- No ---- Freeway NHPP 2016              1,671,939                 101,061              1,773,000 
Amend: Add a new drainage improvement 
construction project in FY 2016 for 
$1,773,000. 

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT15-
414 TBD 85: Gila Bend Airport - 

MP 130.42
Design pavement 
preservation      8.9 ---- No ---- Street NHPP 2014                   99,958 -                                            6,042                 106,000 Amend: Add a new pavement preservation 

design project in FY 2014 for $106,000. 

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
428 TBD 87: McDowell Rd Traffic signal 

improvement      0.1 4 4 ----- No ----- Street NHPP 2014                 400,775                   24,225                 425,000 
Amend: Add a new traffic signal 
improvement project in FY 2014 for 
$425,000. 

ADOT Highway 2016 DOT16-
423C 20301 88: Apache Junction - 

Tortilla Flat

Spot safety 
improvements and 
pavement preservation

     9.0 2 2 ----- No ----- Street NHPP 2016              4,590,455 -                                        277,472              4,867,927 

Amend: Add a new spot safety 
improvement/pavement preservation project 
in FY 2016 for $7,185,000. Use $2,185,000 
of HSIP-AZ & $4,590,455 of NHPP-AZ. See 
DOT16-423C2.



Page 5 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

ADOT Highway 2016 DOT16-
423C2 20301 88: Apache Junction - 

Tortilla Flat

Spot safety 
improvements and 
pavement preservation

     9.0 2 2 ----- No ----- Street HSIP-AZ 2016              2,185,000 -                                        132,073              2,317,073 

Amend: Add a new spot safety 
improvement/pavement preservation project 
in FY 2016 for $7,185,000. Use $2,185,000 
of HSIP-AZ & $4,590,455 of NHPP-AZ. See 
DOT16-423C.

ADOT Highway 2014 DOT14-
429 TBD MAG Regionwide Light pole inventory 

and design      0.1 N/A N/A ----- No ----- Freeway STP-AZ 2014                 185,771                   11,229                 197,000 Amend: Add a new light pole inventory and 
design project in FY 2014 for $197,000. 

ADOT Highway 2015 DOT15-
413 TBD MAG Regionwide Drainage tunnel 

improvements      0.5 8 8 ---- No ---- Freeway STP-AZ 2015              1,487,111                   89,889              1,577,000 
Amend: Add a new drainage tunnel 
improvement project in FY 2015 for 
$1,577,000. 

ADOT Highway 2016 MAR18-
403D

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass Design Phase III: Grade 
Separation-Overpass 0.4 0 4 ------ No ------ ------ Unfunded 2016              6,124,785 -                                        370,215              6,495,000 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed local cost of 
Phase III from City CIP and AK-Chin. City of 
Maricopa requests statewide funding.

ADOT Highway 2017 MAR18-
403RW

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass ROW Phase III: Grade 
Separation-Overpass 0.4 0 4 ------ No ------ ------ Unfunded 2017              9,264,975 -                                        560,025              9,825,000 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed local cost of 
Phase III from City CIP and AK-Chin. City of 
Maricopa requests statewide funding.

ADOT Highway 2018 MAR18-
403C

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass
Construction Phase III: 
Grade Separation-
Overpass

0.4 0 4 ------ No ------ ------ Unfunded 2018            25,442,140 -                                     1,537,860            26,980,000 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed local cost of 
Phase III from City CIP and AK-Chin. City of 
Maricopa requests statewide funding.

Apache 
Junction

Highway 2014 APJ12-
401 TBD

IRONWOOD DR, 
SOUTHERN AVE & 
IDAHO RD IN APACHE 
JCT

Design concrete 
sidewalks, curb and 
gutter, ADA ramps, 
bike lane striping 

       -   4 4 ----- No SF003 
02D Safety SRTS 2012                   86,504 -                                                   -                     86,504 Amend: Add Project to TIP

Apache 
Junction

Highway 2015 APJ15-
402 TBD

IRONWOOD DR, 
SOUTHERN AVE & 
IDAHO RD IN APACHE 
JCT

Construct concrete 
sidewalks, curb and 
gutter, ADA ramps, 
bike lane striping 

       -   4 4 ----- No SF003 
01C Safety SRTS 2015                 313,094 -                                                   -                   313,094 Amend: Add Project to TIP

Apache 
Junction

Highway 2014 APJ14-
403

28237 SR88 at Old West 
Highway

Construct Roadway 
Safety Improvements 0.3 6 6 ----- No ----- Safety HSIP-MAG 2014                 343,970                            -                     34,868                 378,838 

Amend: Add $161,746 additional HSIP-MAG 
funding to work phase. Cost increase due to 
updated construction cost estimates; due to 
unit cost increases from original project 
estimate (FY2011). Total of $14,077 of non-
eligible costs, $364,761 of eligible costs.



Page 6 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

Avondale Highway 2014 AVN15-
103

17590 Avondale (Citywide) Construct Pedestrian 
Countdown Signals 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Safety HSIP-MAG 2014                 105,840 -                                                   -                   105,840 Amend: Transfer $30,000 to AVN14-109

Avondale Highway 2014 AVN14-
109

17590 Avondale (Citywide)
Preliminary Engineering 
for Pedestrian 
Countdown Signals

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Safety HSIP-MAG 2014                   45,000 -                                                   -                     45,000 Amend: Increase budget by $30,000 from 
AVN15-103

Chandler Highway 2014 CHN12-
118C2

6240
Various Locations - 
Citywide

Street Name Sign 
Upgrade to Clearview 
font

0 0 0 ----- No SH5470
1C Safety HSIP-MAG 2014                   39,286                            -                              -                     39,286 

Amend: FY 2012 project, add $39,286 HSIP-
MAG to  address square inch calc. Total 
workphase  cost is $110,526.

Florence Highway 2015 FLO14-
402

18528
Main Street: Ruggles St 
to Butte Ave

Construct Roadway 
Improvements 0.25 2 2 ----- No ----- Street STP-TEA 2015                 500,000 -                                          30,223                 530,223 Amend: Defer construction work year from 

FY2014 to FY2015.

Fountain Hills Highway 2016 FTH14-
103

36535 Fountain Hills (Citywide)
Preliminary Engineering 
for Arterial Street STOP 
Sign Upgrade

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Safety HSIP-MAG 2016                   15,000 -                                                   -                     15,000 Amend: Defer from FY2014 to FY2016

Fountain Hills Highway 2017 FTH15-
101

36535 Fountain Hills (Citywide)
Procure and Install 
Arterial Street STOP 
Sign Upgrade

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Safety HSIP-MAG 2017                   31,800                            -                              -                     31,800 Amend: Defer from FY2015 to FY2017

Gilbert Highway 2014 GLB14-
104C2

45276
Various Locations - 
Town Wide

Pedestrian Countdown 
Signal Heads- Phase 2 0 0 0 ----- No SH545 

01C Safety HSIP-MAG 2014 23,579                  -                        -                        23,579                  

Amend: Add new project phase. Change 
work year from 2015 to FY2014. Portion of 
this project authorized early in FFY2013 with 
GLB13-105. Adjust federal and total cost to 
reflect updated actual engineering cost 
(decrease by $13,101 for FFY2014.)

MAG Highway 2014 MAG14-
103 Region wide

Purchase PM-10 
certified street 
sweepers FY2014 and 
program 
implementation.

0 0 0 Maricopa 0 0 Air 
Quality CMAQ 2014 1,880,769             -                        113,684                1,994,453             

Amend: Update TIP listing to match partial 
cost of FY2014 Call For Street Sweepers 
and change description to include "program 
implementation". Add $10,000 from RRST 
program for implementation. Split project to 
accommodate federal authorization timeline.

MAG Highway 2014 MAG14-
104

31336 Region wide Regional rideshare and 
telework program 0 0 ----- Maricopa No ----- Air 

Quality CMAQ 2014 500,032                -                        -                        500,032                Amend: Decrease funding by $10,000.

MAG Highway 2015 MAG15-
110 32136 Region wide MAG Bicycle and 

Pedestrian Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Bicycle CMAQ ------              9,231,000                            -                3,956,143            13,187,143 Amend: Delete placeholder listing. 
Programming completed.



Page 7 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

MAG Highway 2015 MAG15-
109 11143 Region wide

MAG Intelligent 
Transportation System 
(ITS) Program

0 0 0 ----- No ----- ITS CMAQ ------              7,276,000                            -                3,118,286            10,394,286 Amend: Delete placeholder listing. 
Programming completed.

MAG Highway 2015 MAG14-
103C2 Region wide

Purchase PM-10 
certified street 
sweepers FY2014 and 
program 
implementation.

0 0 ----- Maricopa No ----- Air 
Quality CMAQ 2015 647,262                -                        39,124                                  686,386 

Amend: Add new TIP listing for FY2014 Call 
for Street Sweepers approved by RC on 3-
25-14 (moved to FFY2015 to accommodate 
federal authorization timeline.).

MAG Highway 2015 MAG15-
432

23273 Region wide Regional Rideshare and 
Telework Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 

Quality CMAQ 2015                 660,000                            -                              -                   660,000 

Admin: Corrected amount return to 
$660,000. Change MAG Mode to Air 
Quality, incorrectly noted in database as 
"Other".

MAG Highway 2015 MAG14-
107 23273 Region wide

Transportation 
planning and air quality 
studies and support

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Other STP-MAG 2015              5,400,000                            -                   326,405              5,726,405 Amend: add in FY2015 listing. Inadvertently 
omitted from listings.

MAG Highway 2015 MAG15-
433

23273 Region wide Travel Reduction 
Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 

Quality CMAQ 2015                 135,000                            -                              -                   135,000 Clerical: Change from "other" to "Air 
Quality".

MAG Highway 2015 MAG15-
434

23273 Region wide Trip Reduction Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 
Quality CMAQ 2015                 962,347                            -                              -                   962,347 

Admin: Corrected amount return to 
$962,347. Change MAG Mode to Air 
Quality, incorrectly noted in database as 
"Other".

MAG Highway 2016 MAG16-
432

23273 Region wide Regional Rideshare and 
Telework Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 

Quality CMAQ 2016                 660,000                            -                              -                   660,000 Clerical: Change from "other" to "Air 
Quality".

MAG Highway 2016 MAG16-
433

23273 Region wide Travel Reduction 
Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 

Quality CMAQ 2016                 135,000                            -                              -                   135,000 Clerical: Change from "other" to "Air 
Quality".

MAG Highway 2016 MAG16-
434

23273 Region wide Trip Reduction Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 
Quality CMAQ 2016                 962,347                            -                              -                   962,347 Clerical: Change from "other" to "Air 

Quality".

MAG Highway 2017 MAG17-
432

23273 Region wide Regional Rideshare and 
Telework Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 

Quality CMAQ 2017                 660,000                            -                              -                   660,000 Clerical: Change from "other" to "Air 
Quality".

MAG Highway 2017 MAG17-
433

23273 Region wide Travel Reduction 
Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 

Quality CMAQ 2017                 135,000                            -                              -                   135,000 Clerical: Change from "other" to "Air 
Quality".



Page 8 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

MAG Highway 2017 MAG17-
434

23273 Region wide Trip Reduction Program 0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 
Quality CMAQ 2017                 962,347                            -                              -                   962,347 Clerical: Change from "other" to "Air 

Quality".

MAG Highway 2014 MAG14-
480 5339 Regionwide

FHWA Funding: Flex to 
Transit. Annual 
Amount Placeholder. 
See Program of 
Projects for Detail 
when developed.

0 0 ----- ----- No FTA Transit CMAQ 2014            16,456,512                 994,720                            -              17,451,232 Amend: Add placeholder to TIP. Actual 
Allocation.

MAG Highway 2015 MAG15-
480 5339 Regionwide

FHWA Funding: Flex to 
Transit. Annual 
Amount Placeholder. 
See Program of 
Projects for Detail 
when developed.

0 0 ----- ----- No FTA Transit CMAQ 2015 16,404,489           991,576                -                        17,396,065           Amend: Add placeholder to TIP. Projected 
Allocation.

MAG Highway 2015 MAG15-
108 16566 Regionwide

MAG Air Quality & 
Travel Demand 
Management Programs

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 
Quality CMAQ ------              7,928,000                            -                   479,211              8,407,211 Amend: Delete placeholder listing. 

Programming completed.

MAG Highway 2015 MAG15-
431

23273 Regionwide
Purchase PM-10 
Certified Street 
Sweepers

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 
Quality CMAQ 2015 1,404,238             -                        84,880                  1,489,118             

Admin: Corrected amount to balance annual 
allocation. Change from "other" to "Air 
Quality".

MAG Highway 2016 MAG16-
480 5339 Regionwide

FHWA Funding: Flex to 
Transit. Annual 
Amount Placeholder. 
See Program of 
Projects for Detail 
when developed.

0 0 ----- ----- No FTA Transit CMAQ 2016            16,404,489                 991,576                            -              17,396,065 Amend: Add placeholder to TIP. Projected 
Allocation.

MAG Highway 2016 MAG16-
431

23273 Regionwide
Purchase PM-10 
Certified Street 
Sweepers

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 
Quality CMAQ 2016                 924,057                            -                     55,855                 979,912 

Admin: Corrected amount to balance annual 
allocation. Change from "other" to "Air 
Quality".

MAG Highway 2017 MAG17-
480 5339 Regionwide

FHWA Funding: Flex to 
Transit. Annual 
Amount Placeholder. 
See Program of 
Projects for Detail 
when developed.

0 0 ----- ----- No FTA Transit CMAQ 2017            16,404,489                 991,576                            -              17,396,065 Amend: Add placeholder to TIP. Projected 
Allocation.



Page 9 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

MAG Highway 2017 MAG18-
431

23273 Regionwide
Purchase PM-10 
Certified Street 
Sweepers

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Air 
Quality CMAQ 2017              1,715,058                            -                   103,667              1,818,725 

Admin: Corrected amount to balance annual 
allocation. Change from "other" to "Air 
Quality".

MAG Highway 2018 MAG18-
480 5339 Regionwide

FHWA Funding: Flex to 
Transit. Annual 
Amount Placeholder. 
See Program of 
Projects for Detail 
when developed.

0 0 ----- ----- No FTA Transit CMAQ 2018            16,404,489 991,576                                           -              17,396,065 Amend: Add placeholder to TIP. Projected 
Allocation.

Maricopa 
(City)

Highway 2015 MAR15-
407

Hartman Road: 
Maricopa Casa Grande 
Highway to 
approximately 1.5 miles 
north.

Pave Unpaved 
Roadway. 1.5 2 2 ------ No ------ Street CMAQ-2.5 2015                 529,522 -                                          32,007                 561,529 Amend: Increase local match to minimum 

5.7% (additional $23,384).

Maricopa 
(City) Highway 2017 MAR17-

404 12942 SR347: Union Pacific 
Railroad Overpass Design Overpass 1 3 3 ------ No ------ ------ Local 2017                            -   -                                     3,000,000              3,000,000 Amend: Delete project. Replaced by MAR15-

491D, MAR17-404D, and MAR18-403D.

Maricopa 
(City) Highway 2018 MAR18-

403 12942 SR347: Union Pacific 
Railroad Overpass Construct Overpass 1 3 3 ------ No ------ ------ Local 2018                            -   -                                   30,000,000            30,000,000 

Amend: Delete project. Replaced by MAR14-
591RW, MAR15-491C, MAR17-404RW, 
MAR17-404C, MAR18-403RW, and MAR18-
403C.

Maricopa 
(City)

Highway 2015 MAR15-
491D

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass Design Phase I: 
AMTRAK Relocation 0.2 ------ No ------ ------ Local 2015                            -   -                                        630,000                 630,000 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed full cost of 
Phase I from City CIP:$3.9 m City of 
Maricopa & $300k GRIC .

Maricopa 
(City)

Highway 2015 MAR17-
404D

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass
Design Phase II: Arterial 
& Intersection 
Improvements Honeycutt

0.4 2 3 ------ No ------ ------ Local 2015                            -   -                                        900,000                 900,000 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed full local 
cost of Phase II from City of Maricopa CIP 
and Ak-Chin. 

Maricopa 
(City)

Highway 2016 MAR15-
491C

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass Construction Phase I: 
AMTRAK Relocation 0.2 ------ No ------ ------ Local 2016                            -   -                                     2,520,000              2,520,000 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed full cost of 
Phase I from City CIP:$3.9 m City of 
Maricopa & $300k GRIC .

Maricopa 
(City)

Highway 2016 MAR15-
491RW

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass ROW Phase I: AMTRAK 
Relocation 0.2 ------ No ------ ------ Local 2016                            -   -                                     1,050,000              1,050,000 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed full cost of 
Phase I from City CIP:$3.9 m City of 
Maricopa & $300k GRIC .

Maricopa 
(City)

Highway 2016 MAR17-
404RW

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass
ROW Phase II: Arterial & 
Intersection 
Improvements Honeycutt

0.4 2 3 ------ No ------ ------ Unfunded 2016              1,889,225 -                                        114,195              2,003,420 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed full local 
cost of Phase II from City of Maricopa CIP 
and Ak-Chin. Lead agency requests 
statewide funding.



Page 10 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

Maricopa 
(City)

Highway 2018 MAR17-
404C

12942 SR347: UPRR Overpass
Construction Phase II: 
Arterial & Intersection 
Improvements Honeycutt

0.4 2 3 ------ No ------ ------ Unfunded 2018              2,920,075 -                                        176,505              3,096,580 

Amend: Divide project into Three segments 
and work phases. Programmed full local 
cost of Phase II from City of Maricopa CIP 
and Ak-Chin. Lead agency requests 
statewide funding.

Phoenix Highway 2014 PHX12-
113C2 41934 Dunlap: 31st - 43rd Ave 

and at 35th Ave

Design project:  Install 
additional street lights 
on south side of 
Dunlap, and add a 
second left-turn lane 
for north and 
southbound 
approaches on 35th

1.5 6 6 ----- No ----- Safety HSIP-MAG 2012                   70,000                            -                       4,468                   74,468 

Amend: FY2012 Project, Add additional 
70,000 HSIP funding to work phase, Cost 
increase due to city lighting standards 
changed to LED, cost increase to reflect 
new std. Balance of project funded with 
HSIP-AZ.

Tempe Highway 2014 TMP10-
620C3

9367
Broadway Rd: Rural Rd 
to Mill Ave

Procure and Install 
Roadway Safety 
Improvements

1 5 5 ----- No SS734 
01C Safety HSIP-MAG 2014                 637,317                            -                     38,523                 675,840 

Amend: Project can advance to FFY2014 
from FFY2015 based on developed project 
schedule.

Tempe Highway 2014 TMP11-
111C2 28746 Various Locations - 

Citywide

Install New Signal Pre-
Emption Cards for EMS 
Access

0 0 0 ----- No ----- Safety HSIP-MAG 2011                   38,000 -                                                   -                     38,000 

Amend: FY2011 Project, Add $38,000  
additional HSIP-MAG funding to work 
phase, Cost increase due to requirement of 
2 cards per location, add two cards. (Total 
work phase cost is $84,000).

ADOT Transit 2014 PNP13-
122T

Southwest Valley, 
portion of Avondale, 
Litchfield Park, 
Tolleson, and Phoenix.

Portable Practical 
Educational 
Preparation, 
Inc./Encompass: One 
Cutaway Van with Lift 
(FY 2013 Funds)

11.12.04 5310-AZ 2013                   60,826 6,083                                      66,909 
Amend: Inclusion of ADOT awarded Section 
5310 agency request of 1 Cutaway Van with 
Lift in the MAG planning area. 

Avondale Transit 2014 VMT14-
425T

4760 Regionwide Operating: Operating 
Assistance TBD 30.09.01 5307-AVN 

UZA 2014              2,485,518                            -                2,485,518              4,971,037 

Amend: Change federal amount to 2014 
apportionment. Update Local match to 50%.  
Change federal/local amount from 
$2,378,490/$0 to  $2,485,518/$2,485,518

Avondale Transit 2014 AVN14-
410T

10195 Regionwide Transit Security 11.42.09 5307-AVN 
UZA 2014                   29,889                            -                       7,472                   37,361 

Amend: Update ALI Code. Change federal 
amount to 2014 apportionment. Change 
federal/local amount from $28,807/$7,202 to  
$29,889/$7,472

Glendale Transit 2014 GLN14-
101T

30308
Glendale: Citywide 
Paratransit & GUS Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 5307 2014                 213,693 -                                          53,423                 267,116 

Amend: Update PM with NTD data.  Change 
federal/local amount from $204,303/$51,076 
to  $213,693/$53,423

MAG Transit 2014 MAG14-
419T

5800 Regionwide JARC apportionment 30.09.01 5307-
JARC 2014              1,875,527                 468,882                            -                2,344,409 

Amend: Update JARC Suballocation.  
Change federal/local amount from 
$1,815,300/$453,825 to  
$1,875,527/$468,882



Page 11 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

Peoria Transit 2014 PEO14-
421T 47404 Peoria

Purchase bus: < 30 
foot - 2 replace (dial-a-
ride)

11.12.04 STP-AZ-
Flex                            -                              -                              -                   163,958 Delete.  Unprogrammed buses in FY 2011.

Peoria Transit 2014 PEO14-
101T 8403 Peoria: Citywide 

Paratransit
Preventive 
Maintenance 11.7A.00 5307                            -   -                                                   -                              -   Amend: Delete.  PM Overage in previous 

grants.

Phoenix Transit 2014 PHX13-
909T

39152 Laveen/59th Avenue
Pre-design regional park-
and-ride (Laveen/59th 
Avenue)

11.31.04 5307                 115,497                   28,874                            -                   144,371 

Amend: Funding is showing 85%/15%.  
Should be 80%/20%.  Change federal/local 
amount from $122,129/$22,242 to  
$115,497/$28,874

Phoenix Transit 2014 PHX14-
103T

47717 Regionwide Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 5307            10,991,787 -                                     2,747,947            13,739,733 

Amend: Update PM with NTD data.  Reduce 
total FY 14 PM by close out funds of 
$26,390 Change federal/local amount from 
$11,613,337/$2,903,334 to  
$10,991,787/$2,747,947

Phoenix Transit 2014 PHX14-
412T

3018 Regionwide Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 5339                 224,671                            -                     56,168                 280,839 

Amend: Update PM with NTD data and to 
balance the program.  Change federal/local 
amount from $50,861/$12,715 to  
$224,671/$56,168

Phoenix Transit 2014 PHX14-
413T

3018 Regionwide Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 STP-AZ-
Flex                 407,980                            -                   101,995                 509,975 

Amend: Balances the STP program.  
Change federal/local amount from 
$77,190/$19,298 to  $407,980/$101,995

Phoenix Transit 2014 PHX14-
414T

3018 Regionwide Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 5337-HI                 646,511                            -                   161,628                 808,139 

Amend: Update PM with NTD data and to 
balance the program.  Change federal/local 
amount from $557,261/$139,315 to  
$646,511/$161,628

Phoenix Transit 2014 PHX14-
106T

21472 Regionwide Purchase bus: 
Articulated - 10 replace 11.12.06 5307              6,698,000 1,182,000                                        -                7,880,000 Admin: Update ALI Code

Phoenix Transit 2014 PHX14-
416T 8434 Regionwide

Purchase bus: 
standard 40 foot - 2 
replace

11.12.01 5307                 911,200 160,800                                           -                1,072,000 Amend: New project.  To account for buses 
not programmed in FY2013.

Phoenix Transit 2014 PHX14-
409T

8434 Regionwide
Purchase bus: 
standard 40 foot - 7 
replace

11.12.01 5307              3,314,150                 584,850                            -                3,899,000 

Amend: Increase by from 2 to 7 buses due 
to under programming in FY 2013.  Change 
federal/local amount from 
$946,900/$167,100 to  $3,314,150/$584,850



Page 12 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

Phoenix Transit 2015 PHX15-
421T

8434 Regionwide
Purchase bus: 
standard 40 foot - 11 
replace

11.12.01 5307              5,413,650 955,350                                           -                6,369,000 Amend: Four buses moved to PHX14-417T.  
Reduce from 15 to 11 buses.

Phoenix Transit 2015 PHX14-
417T 8434 Regionwide

Purchase bus: 
standard 40 foot - 4 
replace

11.12.01 5307 1,968,600             347,400                -                        2,316,000             

Amend: New project.  Utilize funds from 
deferring VMT14-105T to FY 2015 and 
moving $682,523 from MES10-808T to 
VMR15-433T. Decrease PHX15-421T by 4 
buses.

Scottsdale Transit 2014 SCT14-
101T

29060 Scottsdale: Fixed Route Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 5307 285,307                -                        71,327                  356,634                
Amend: Update PM with NTD data.  Change 
federal/local amount from $150,811/$38,203 
to  $285,307/$71,327

Surprise Transit 2014 SUR13-
902T 40702 Regionwide

Purchase bus: < 30 
foot - 2 Replace (dial-a-
ride)

11.12.04 5307                            -                              -                              -                              -   Amend: Delete. Surprise no longer operates 
service

Surprise Transit 2014 SUR14-
101T

5093 Surprise: Citywide 
Paratransit

Preventive 
Maintenance 11.7A.00 5307 -                        -                        -                                                   -   Amend: Delete. Surprise no longer operates 

service

Valley Metro 
Rail

Transit 2014 VMR14-
110T

19572

Central Phoenix / East 
Valley (CP/EV) 20-mile 
light rail transit starter 
line

Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 5307              1,106,433                            -                   276,608              1,383,041 

Amend: Update PM with NTD data.  Reduce 
by close out funds of $924,800 Change 
federal/local amount from 
$2,146,533/$536,633 to  
$1,106,433/$276,608

Valley Metro 
Rail Transit 2014 MES10-

808T
39320 Main St/Mesa Dr

Construct regional transit 
center (6-bay) (Main 
ST/Mesa Dr)

11.33.01 5307                 272,744                   68,186                            -                   340,930 

Amend: Change lead Agency to Valley 
Metro Rail.  $682,523 moved to VMR15-
433T.  Change federal/local amount from 
$818,762/$204,691 to  $272,744/$68,186

Valley Metro 
Rail Transit 2014 MES09-

805T
39320 Main St/Mesa Dr

Design regional transit 
center (6-bay)  Main 
St/Mesa Dr (FY 13 FGM 
Funds)

11.31.01 5309-FGM                 161,273 40,318                                             -                   201,591 Admin: Change lead Agency to Valley Metro 
Rail.

Valley Metro 
Rail

Transit 2015 VMR15-
433T

14195
Main Street/Gilbert Road 
Bus Turn-Around 
(Construct)

Main Street/Gilbert Road 
bus turn-around 
(construct)

11.33.01 5307              2,519,790                 629,948                            -                3,149,738 

Amend: Moved $682,523 from Main 
ST/Mesa Dr (MES10-808T).  Change 
federal/local amount from 
$1,973,772/$493,443 to  
$2,519,790/$629,948

Valley Metro 
Rail

Transit 2014 VMR14-
437T

27383
NW LRT Extension - 
19th Avenue: Bethany 
Home to Dunlap

NW LRT Extension - 
19th Avenue: Bethany 
Home to Dunlap - Right 
of way acquisition

13.22.01 PTF                            -                6,000,000                            -                6,000,000 Admin: Update ALI Code

Valley Metro 
Rail

Transit 2014 VMR14-
404T

23739 Regionwide Overhaul friction brakes - 
Phase 2 12.17.00 5337-FGM                 340,563                 542,572                            -                   883,135 

Amend: Update federal amount to match 
apportionment.  Total Cost unchanged.  
Change federal/local amount from 
$331,125/$552,010 to  $340,563/$542,572



Page 13 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 PHX14-
101T

12809 Citywide
Install bus stop 
improvements (1% 
enhancement)

11.92.02 5307                 492,001 -                                        123,000                 615,001 
Amend: Adjust to 1% of apportionment.  
Change federal/local amount from 
$475,160/$118,790 to  $492,001/$123,000

Valley 
Metro/RPTA Transit 2014 PEO13-

902T
6338 Peoria

Pre-design regional 
transit center (4-bay) 
Peoria

11.31.02 5307                   40,132                   10,033                            -                     50,165 Admin: Change lead Agency to Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 VMR14-
399T

21692 Regionwide
Purchase bus: 
standard 35 foot - 3 
Expand (Scottsdale)

11.13.02 5307              1,721,250                 303,750                            -                2,025,000 

Amend: Update ALI code. Change 
description to 35 foot bus.  Change 
federal/local amount from 
$1,541,079/$271,955 to  
$1,721,250/$303,750

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 VMT14-
106T

16655 Regionwide Purchase vanpools: 19 
expand 11.13.15 STP-AZ-

Flex                 722,152 -                                                   -                   722,152 

Amend: Reduce vanpool buses by 6 to be 
purchased with close-out funds.  Change 
federal/local amount from $950,200/$0 to  
$722,152/$0

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2015 VMT14-
105T

22488 Regionwide
Purchase bus: standard - 
3 expand 
(Scottsdale/Rural BRT)

11.13.01 5307              1,593,888                 281,274                            -                1,875,162 Amend: Move from FY 2014 to FY 2015

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 VMT14-
101T

36312
Regionwide: Fixed 
Route Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 5307 4,329,488             -                        1,082,372             5,411,860             

Amend: Update PM with NTD data.  Reduce 
by close out funds of $924,800 Change 
federal/local amount from 
$3,979,663/$994,916 to  
$4,329,488/$1,082,372

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 VMT13-
913TA

28971
Scottsdale Road/Rural 
Road corridor

Bus Rapid Transit right 
of way improvements 
(phase I) Scottsdale 
Rd./Rural Rd. Link

11.32.02 5307              5,144,501              1,286,125                            -                6,430,626 

Amend: Moved $260,368 from VMT13-
913TB to balance FY14.  Change 
federal/local amount from 
$4,884,133/$1,221,033 to  
$5,144,501/$1,286,125

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2015 VMT13-
913TB

28971
Scottsdale Road/Rural 
Road corridor

Bus Rapid Transit right 
of way improvements 
(phase I) Scottsdale 
Rd./Rural Rd. BRT

11.32.02 5307              5,428,614              1,357,154                            -                6,785,768 

Amend: Moved $260,368 to VMT13-913TA 
to balance FY14.  Change federal/local 
amount from $5,168,246/$1,292,062 to  
$5,428,614/$1,357,154

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 VMT14-
110T Southwest Valley Administration: Rural 

Route 685 11.79.00 5311                   56,352 14,088                                             -                     70,440 Amend: New project. ADOT awarded project

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 VMT14-
108T Southwest Valley

Operating Assistance: 
Rural Route 685 
(Scope 30000)

30.09.02 5311                 109,272 79,128                                             -                   188,400 Amend: New project. ADOT awarded project



Page 14 of 14 Date Printed 4/22/2014

Sort: Section, Agency, Location, Work Year

Agency Section
Work 
Year4 TIP ID MAG ID Location Work

 M
ile

s 

La
ne

s 
Be

fo
re

La
ne

s A
fte

r

AL
I

In
 A

LC
P

TR
AC

S MAG 
Mode Funding

Apport
. Year3  Federal  Regional  Local  Total TIP Change Request

T
R
C

M
C

T
P
C

R
C

TIP Amendment #3 Reviewed By2

TABLE A:  Requested amendments and administrative modifications to the
 FY 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), FY 2014 Arterial Life Cycle Program, and the 2035 Long Range Plan1

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 VMT14-
109T Southwest Valley

Operating Assistance-
Intercity: Rural Route 
685       ( Scope 63400)

30.09.02 5311                 213,542 154,633                                           -                   368,175 Amend: New project. ADOT awarded project

Valley 
Metro/RPTA

Transit 2014 TMP14-
101T

6633 Tempe: Fixed Route Preventive Maintenance 11.7A.00 5307              2,638,896                            -                   659,724              3,298,620 

Amend: Update PM with NTD data.  Change 
federal/local amount from 
$2,925,470/$731,368 to  
$2,638,896/$659,724

Notes

3. The year the funds were apportioned by Congress. This item is included only for informational purposes.

4. For federal projects this is the year the project will authorize. For transit this is the year the project will appear in a grant.

1.  Rows in the report are sorted in order by the following columns: Section, Agency, Year and TIP ID. Changes are in bold red font. Deletions are show in 
strike through font.

2. The following are used to indicate MAG Committees reviewing these TIP listings for amendment: TRC = Transportation Committee, MC = Management 
Committee, TPC = Transportation Review Committee, RC = Regional Council



4/22/2014

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Fiscal 
Year

Est. Date 
Open

Length 
(miles)

Lanes 
Before

Lanes 
After

Fund 
Type

Local Cost Federal Cost Regional 
Cost

Total Cost Reimb. 
Fiscal 
Year

Fund 
Type

Regional 
Reimb.

Notes: RTP ID

CHN110-09C Chandler
Chandler Blvd at Alma 
School Rd

Construct intersection 
improvement

2016 Q4 2016 0.25 4 6 HSIP-AZ            1,334,806            4,208,929 -              5,543,735 2016 HSIP-AZ     4,208,929 
Amend: Defer project from 2015 to 2016 
based on ADOT programming. 

AII-CHN-10-03

CHN14-102CZ Chandler
Ocotillo Road:  Arizona 
Avenue to McQueen Road

Relocate utilities and 
construct roadway 
widening.

2014 Q2 2014 1 2 4 HSIP-AZ            4,856,124            2,250,773 -              7,106,897 2014 HSIP-AZ     2,250,773 
Amend: Increase total cost fom 
$6,081,169 to $7,106,897. Increase local 
cost from $3,830,396 to $4,856,124. 

ACI-PRC-10-03-D

SCT11-123DZ Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright at 
76th/78th/82nd St: 
Intersection Improvements

Design intersection 
improvement

2012 Q2 2014 0.5 4 6 RARF                  30,178 -                    70,142                100,319 2014 RARF          70,142 
Amend: Correct clerical error to match FY 
2014 approved ALCP. Regional amount 
should be $70,141.51 not $70,414.51. 

ACI-SAT-10-03-H

SCT13-
123RWZ

Scottsdale
Frank Lloyd Wright at 
76th/78th/82nd St: 
Intersection Improvements

Acquisition of right-of-way 
for intersection 
improvement

2013 Q2 2014 0.5 4 6 RARF                  30,178 -                    70,415                100,592 2014 RARF          70,415 
Amend: Correct clerical error to match FY 
2014 approved ALCP. Regional amount 
should be $70,141.51 not $70,414.51. 

ACI-SAT-10-03-H

MMA13-
106CLZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: Sarival 
to Dysart

Construct and landscape 
roadway widening

2012 Q2 2025 4.1 4 6 STP-MAG                  27,758                495,970 -                  523,728 2012 STP-MAG        495,970 

Amend: Funding was obligated as part of 
the Northern Parkway: Sarival to Dysart 
Phase I project. Move from RTPID ACI-
NOR-10-03-A to ACI-NOR-30-03-A. 

ACI-NOR-30-03-A

Maricopa Association of Governments

Table B. ALCP Project Changes to the Fiscal Year 2014-2018 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and the Fiscal Year 2014 
ALCPALCP


	TIP Amendment 3_trcnum2b.pdf
	TRC 2nd Mailing

	ALCP Project Changes - TRC 4-22-14.pdf
	ALCP - IN TIP

	TIP Amendment 3_trcnum2b.pdf
	TRC 2nd Mailing

	ALCP Project Changes - TRC 4-22-14.pdf
	ALCP - IN TIP




